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Town of Kittery, Maine
APPROVED
Board of Appeals
May 24, 2011
Members present:  Vern Gardner, Niles Pinkham, Craig Wilson, Brett Costa
Members absent:  
Staff:  
Heather Ross, Code Enforcement Department

The meeting was called to order at 7:10 p.m.

Pledge to the Flag

Chairman Gardner advised the applicants of the minimum number of members present to review the applicant’s request, requiring all four members to concur to grant the Miscellaneous Variation.
Mr. Wilson noted the Board’s authority to hear, decide and approve the following request per Title 16.1.5.2 and 16.6.4.3.D of the Kittery Land Use and Development Code.
Item 1 - Edward Cardinali requesting a Miscellaneous Appeal to the terms of Title 16, Chapter 8, Section 25.4, Subsection 2A in order to use the existing detached garage/studio as an accessory dwelling unit.  No change to the existing structure would be required except the addition of a stove.  Map 44 Lot 35 located at 25 Chauncey Creek Road, Kittery Point.
Mr. Cardinali summarized the request noting the studio/garage was built approximately 8 years ago.  Both the main house and studio had been previously rented.  The applicant wishes to return to the area and occupy one of the residences on the lot.  Mr. Cardinali stated the first living area is over 700 square feet, but the finished second floor loft area increases the livable area to over 800 square feet limit in the ordinance.  Interior photos of the accessory dwelling unit illustrating the loft area as finished were presented to the Board.
Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.
Timothy Roy, 27 Chauncey Creek Road, stated this building was approved as a garage and storage area and was not intended to be a separate residence.  He questioned whether the septic system is adequate, the sensible location of an underground propane tank near the septic system, and how the continuous rental of the building over the years now requires a permit.  Mr. Roy also noted there is a canvas covered trailer in the yard with stagnant water that he would like removed.
There being no further comment, the CEO provided:

1. This is a nonconforming lot with nonconforming structures located in Kittery Point Village zone.
2. Title 16.8.25.4.2.A states the habitable floor space of an accessory dwelling unit must be a minimum of four hundred square feet and no larger than eight hundred square feet.
3. Title 16.8.25.5 states that should an accessory dwelling unit fail to meet the development standards listed in this Article, the accessory dwelling may still be allowed if the applicant obtains approval from the Board of Appeals.
4. One of the requirements for having an accessory dwelling unit is that one of the residential units on the property be owner-occupied at all times.

Mr. Costa asked if there were any violations on the proposed accessory dwelling unit.  The CEO stated a building permit was issued in 2002 for living space and a studio area.  Mr. Pinkham noted there is a plan in place to change the septic system, and the underground propane tank has to be a minimum of 10 feet from a house, but he is unaware of any requirements regarding proximity to a septic system.  Mr. Wilson referenced Section 16.6.6.2.L as to whether the proposed use is adequately screened and buffered from contiguous properties.  Mr. Cardinali stated there is a stone wall and line of trees along both property lines.  Mr. Roy stated he has no problem with the unit’s buffering, noting it has previously been used as a rental.  Mr. Cardinali stated the trailer would be removed within the month.  The CEO reminded the Board the application is before them because the size does not meet the ordinance requirements to not exceed 800 square feet.  Mr. Gardner asked the applicant about renting the properties.  Mr. Cardinali stated he has rented both residences at separate times, but would like to return to and live in one or the other residences.  
Mr. Costa moved to grant a Miscellaneous Variance request to 16.8.25.4.2A to allow use of the existing detached garage/studio as an accessory dwelling unit.  Property is located at 25 Chauncey Creek Road, Kittery Point, in the Kittery Point Village zone.
Mr. Pinkham seconded
Motion failed with three (3) in favor and one (1) opposed (Mr. Gardner, noting Mr. Cardinali does not reside in a unit full time)
Mr. Wilson requested that Mr. Gardner re-consider his decision, explaining that while Mr. Cardinali does not currently live in one of the units, the granting of the variance request for an accessory dwelling unit does require that he occupies one of the units, noting Section 16.8.25.3.E that “Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the property owner must submit a recorded copy of deed restrictions to the Town Planner outlining the owner-occupancy requirement”.  It appears the Chairman is making a requirement of the applicant the Code does not make, and requested reconsideration of the previous motion.  Additionally, the Board can waive the 800 square foot maximum requirement.
Mr. Wilson moved to reconsider the prior vote, as the Code does not require owner occupancy of a unit until an accessory dwelling unit is approved.

Mr. Pinkham seconded

Motion carries unanimously by all members present

Mr. Wilson moved to grant a Miscellaneous Variance request to 16.8.25.4.2A to allow use of the existing detached garage/studio as an accessory dwelling unit at property located at 25 Chauncey Creek Road, Kittery Point, in the Kittery Point Village zone.
Mr. Pinkham seconded
Motion carries unanimously by all members present

Findings of Fact
1. Mr. Edward Cardinali requested a Miscellaneous Appeal to the terms of Title 16, Chapter 8, Section 25.4, Subsection 2A in order to use the existing detached garage/studio as an accessory dwelling unit.  
2. Property is located at 25 Chauncey Creek Road, Kittery Point Village in the Kittery Point Village zone.

3. This is a nonconforming lot with nonconforming structures located in Kittery Point Village zone.

4. Testimony stated a building permit for living space was issued in 2002.

5. Testimony stated that both the main house and the garage/studio unit have been rented in the past, though the studio unit has not been rented in the past few years.

6. Timothy Roy, abutter, spoke in opposition to the request, questioning whether prior rentals had been done so illegally, whether the septic system is adequately designed, proximity of an underground propane tank to the septic system, and requested that a nuisance trailer on the site be removed.  Mr. Cardinali agreed to remove the trailer within 30 days.
7. Title 16.8.25.4.2.A states the habitable floor space of an accessory dwelling unit must be a minimum of four hundred square feet and no larger than eight hundred square feet.  The garage/studio unit contains 1,280 square feet of living space.
8. Testimony from the applicant and abutter stating that vegetative screening between the properties appeared adequate.
9. Applicant has testified the he will remove the offending trailer from the property.

10. Title 16.8.25.3.E requires that “Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the property owner must submit a recorded copy of deed restrictions to the Town Planner outlining the owner-occupancy requirement”.

Mr. Wilson moved to accept the Findings as read

Mr. Gardner seconded
Motion carries unanimously by all members present

Conclusion
The Board has the authority under 16.8.25.5 that should an accessory dwelling unit fail to meet the development standards listed in this Article, the accessory dwelling may still be allowed if the applicant obtains approval from the Board of Appeals.  The Board found the application met the criteria and the Miscellaneous Variance was granted.

Mr. Pinkham moved to accept the Conclusion as read.
Mr. Costa seconded
Motion carries unanimously by all members present

Chairman Gardner advised the applicant this decision is not the granting of a building permit, and may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

Mr. Wilson noted the Board’s authority to hear, decide and approve the following Miscellaneous Variance request under Title 16.3.2.13.D (Standards – Mixed Use) and 16.1.5.2.  Mr. Wilson noted, however, the new ordinance cites all sections under Section 16.7.3.5 as Nonconforming Structures in Shoreland and Resource Protection Zones and questioned where the Board of Appeals review falls since the Planning Board conducts all Shoreland reviews.  It appears the renumbering of the Code has not segregated the Board’s ability to review nonconforming lots and structures outside of shoreland or resource protection zones as the previous ordinance allowed.   The CEO stated the Board will be reviewing the side setback requirement of 30 feet in the Mixed Use Zone. 
Item 2 - David Woods with Woods Family Inc., owner, is making a Miscellaneous Variation Request to Title 16, Chapter 3, Section 2.13D to construct a 2,080 sq.’ car wash with six vacuum bays, 2 employee parking spaces, and access drive.  Located at 420 U.S. Route 1 in the Mixed Use Zone & identified as Map 50 Lot 12.

JoAnn Fryer, CLD Engineers, summarized the project and appeal request.  Ms. Fryer noted the proposed development will increase the front yard setback to the required 60 feet from 29.8 feet, improve the existing driveway setback of zero feet to eight feet, and are requesting the Board allow the construction of the new building on the existing nonconforming side setback of 13.9 feet.  Meeting the Mixed Use setback requirements on this lot would require moving the development to the rear of the lot, increasing the impervious area.  The proposal minimizes impervious area, and impact on the abutting Wilson Farm property and existing vegetation, while maximizing open space.  The project was presented to the Planning Board on April 28, 2011 for Sketch Plan Review.  The existing building area is 3,327 square feet, with the proposed building to be smaller in square footage.
Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.  There being none, the CEO provided:
1. This is a nonconforming lot with nonconforming structures located in the Mixed Use Zone.

2. Title 16.3.2.13.D requires a minimum 30 foot side setback, with the existing structures located at 13.9 feet.

3. The proposal is to demolish the existing structure and construct a new structure at 13.9 feet from the side property line.

Mr. Pinkham noted he has known Mr. Woods since childhood but did not believe this would create a conflict of interest.  Board members concurred.
Mr. Wilson explained the Board usually reviews retention of setbacks where the old building is retained in some manner.  He noted this is not a reconstruction, but a new building.  Testimony from the applicant stated the lot could support a 30 foot side setback, so he is unsure how the Board should proceed.  Prior review of similar applications that would not be built on an existing footprint have been denied by the Board.  Ms. Fryer explained the project cannot meet the dimensional standards on this lot due to the size of the structure and vehicle access and turning radius requirements.  She asked if the relaxation of dimensional standards in the shoreland zone can be applied to other areas as well.  Mr. Wilson noted there is an encroachment on the abutting Wilson property (no relation) and there is no documentation allowing for overlapping occupation.  David Woods explained this was built by the previous owner and explained the recent survey resolved many boundary issues.  The lot is suited to the proposed development with the variance request.  He noted that in a prior setback issue on another property on Route 1 in York, the Maine Municipal Association stated that if you are not expanding a nonconforming setback and can hold the lateral line along the property line, the proposal is then not more nonconforming.  This proposal will improve the site visually as well as increase its value.  Discussion followed regarding the ‘no closer than’ reviews conducted previously by the Board, and whether any part of a nonconforming foundation retained would allow continuing nonconformity of a new or replacement structure.
Mr. Costa moved to grant to David Woods with Woods Family Inc., a Miscellaneous Variation to Title 16, Chapter 3, Section 2.13D to construct a 2,080 square foot car wash with six vacuum bays, 2 employee parking spaces, and access drive, on property located at 420 U.S. Route 1 in the Mixed Use Zone, Map 50 Lot 12. 
Mr. Pinkham seconded
Motion carried unanimously by all members present
Findings of Fact
1. JoAnn Fryer of CLD Engineers representing David Woods with Woods Family Inc., owner, requested a Miscellaneous Variation to Title 16, Chapter 3, Section 2.13D to construct a 2,080 square foot car wash with six vacuum bays, 2 employee parking spaces, and access drive.

2. Property is located at 420 U.S. Route 1 in the Mixed Use Zone, identified as Map 50 Lot 12.
3. This is a nonconforming lot with nonconforming structures.

4. Title 16.3.2.13.D requires a minimum 30 foot side setback, with the existing structures located at 13.9 feet.

5. The proposal is to demolish the existing structures and construct a new single structure at 13.9 feet from the side property line, where 30 feet is required.
6. The current front setback is 29.8 feet, with the new setback meeting dimension requirements of 60 feet.

7. An 8 foot driveway setback will be established where there is currently a zero foot setback.
8. A sketch plan was submitted to the Planning Board on April 28, 2011.  In consultation with the Town Planner and Code Enforcement Officer, it was determined that Board of Appeals review would be required for a Miscellaneous Variation to the side setback.

Mr. Costa moved to accept the Findings as presented

Mr. Pinkham seconded

Motion carried unanimously by all members present
Conclusion
Under Title 16.7.3.5.4 the proposal cannot meet the dimensional standards and the Board will allow the applicant to maintain the current 13.9 foot setback, as it will be no closer than the existing structure setback.

The Conclusion was supported unanimously by all members present (no motion)

Chairman Gardner advised the applicant that this decision is not the granting of a building permit, and may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

The next scheduled meeting is June 14, 2011.

Mr. Wilson explained to the Board that the prior ordinance had a section on nonconforming buildings outside of the shoreland zone.  There now is no authority for the Board to rule on nonconforming buildings.  Mr. Wilson offered to meet with the Town Planner and Code Enforcement Officer regarding this omission in the ordinance.
Minutes of the BoA meeting of January 11, 2011:
Mr. Wilson moved to accept the minutes as amended
Mr. Pinkham seconded
Motion carried unanimously by all members present
The Kittery BOA meeting of May 24, 2011 adjourned at 8:40 p.m.
Submitted by Jan Fisk, May 27, 2011.
